offering price per share and the as-adjusted net tangible book value per ordinary share after this offering. Net tangible book value
per ordinary share represents our total tangible assets less our total liabilities, divided by the number of ordinary shares
outstanding. As of March 31, 2020, our net tangible book value per share was $1.0118.

As-adjusted net tangible book value per share represents our net tangible book value per share after giving effect to the issuance
and sale of all ordinary shares offered hereby, and after deducting placement agent fees and estimated offering expenses payable
by us in connection with this offering.

We determine dilution by subtracting the net tangible book value per ordinary share as of March 31, 2020, on an as- adjusted
basis for this offering, from the amount of cash that a new investor paid for an ordinary share. The resulting amount represents an
immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.1720 per ordinary share to existing investors, and immediate dilution in net
tangible book value of $0.6387 per ordinary share to new investors purchasing ordinary shares in this offering at the offering
price.

The following table illustrates this dilution, and is based on, as of March 31, 2020, 12,930,155 ordinary shares issued and
outstanding and 17,868,433 ordinary shares issued and outstanding on an as-adjusted basis.

Offering price per ordinary share   $ 1.8225
Historical net tangible book value per ordinary share as of March 31, 2020  $ 1.0118
Increase in net tangible book value per ordinary share attributable to this offering  $ 0.1720
As-adjusted net tangible book value per ordinary share after this offering   $ 1.1838
Dilution per ordinary share to new investors in this offering   $ 0.6387

The information above does not give effect to (i) ordinary shares issuable upon the exercise of various outstanding securities or
(ii) ordinary shares issuable upon exercise of the Warrants or Placement Agent Warrants being issued concurrently in separate
transactions. For other assumptions underlying this table, see “Summary—The Offering—Assumptions Used Throughout This
Prospectus.”

To the extent that such additional convertible securities are exercised, there will be further dilution to new investors. In addition,
we may seek to raise additional capital due to market conditions or strategic considerations even if we believe we have sufficient
funds for our current or future operating plans. To the extent that additional capital is raised through the sale of equity or
convertible debt securities, the issuance of these securities could result in further dilution to our shareholders.

S - 8

CAPITALIZATION

The following table summarizes our cash and cash equivalents, certain other items from our historical consolidated balance sheet,
and capitalization as of March 31, 2020:

 ● on an actual basis, based on 12,930,155 ordinary shares outstanding as of that date; and

 ● on an as-adjusted basis to give effect to the sale and issuance by us of 4,938,278 ordinary shares offered hereby at an offering price of $1.8225
per share, after deducting placement agent fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

  Actual   As adjusted
  (in thousands)
  (unaudited)
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 16,602  $ 24,672
Current maturities of long-term loan  $ 5,699  $ 5,699
Shareholders’ equity
Ordinary shares NIS 0.25 par value – Authorized: 60,000,000; Issued and outstanding: 12,930,155 shares at March 31,
2020; 60,000,000 shares authorized and 17,868,433 shares issued and outstanding, as-adjusted  $ 903  $ 1,260
Additional paid-in capital  $ 184,489  $ 192,202
Accumulated deficit  $ (172,309)  $ (172,309)
Total shareholders’ equity  $ 13,083  $ 21,153
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  $ 25,217  $ 33,287

The information above does not give effect to (i) ordinary shares issuable upon the exercise of various outstanding securities or
(ii) ordinary shares issuable upon exercise of the Warrants or Placement Agent Warrants being issued concurrently in separate
transactions. For other assumptions underlying this table, see “Summary—The Offering—Assumptions Used Throughout This
Prospectus.”

S - 9

MATERIAL TAX CONSIDERATIONS

The following description is not intended to constitute a complete analysis of all tax consequences relating to the acquisition,
ownership and disposition of our ordinary shares. You should consult your own tax advisor concerning the tax consequences of